benefits paid to our employees directly involved in our projects. The increase in our labor costs
was reflected from an increase in headcount and compensation base as a result of our business

expansion during the Track Record Period. The hardware costs consist primarily of the

purchase cost of system components and equipment used in our APM products and services,

such as hardware agents, network servers and switches. The decrease in our hardware costs as

a percentage of our revenue during the Track Record Period was primarily attributable to our

increased adoption of portable agents for our APM products in 2015, which cost less than

rackmount agents, due to technological advancement.

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in

labor costs and hardware costs (as components of cost of sales) on our profit before tax during

the Track Record Period, with all other variables held constant. A hypothetical fluctuation of

10%, 20%, 40% and 60% is adopted in performing the sensitivity analysis, which is

commensurate with the historical fluctuations during the Track Record Period.

Hypothetical fluctuations of labor
costs +/-10% +/-20% +/-40% +/-60%

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Decrease/increase in profit before tax
Year ended December 31, 2014 +/-749.4 +/-1,498.8 +/-2,997.6 +/-4,496.4
Year ended December 31, 2015 +/-1,137.8 +/-2,273.6 +/-4,547.2 +/-6,820.8
Five months ended May 31, 2016 +/-636.3 +/-1,272.6 +/-2,545.2 +/-3,817.8

Hypothetical fluctuations of hardware
costs +/-10% +/-20% +/-40% +/-60%

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Decrease/increase in profit before tax
Year ended December 31, 2014 +/-865.9 +/-1,731.8 +/-3,463.6 +/-5,195.4
Year ended December 31, 2015 +/-787.1 +/-1,574.2 +/-3,148.4 +/-4,722.6
Five months ended May 31, 2016 +/-387.4 +/-774.8 +/-1,549.6 +/-2,324.4

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

Our gross profit was approximately RMB23.7 million, RMB31.2 million and RMB15.2

million for 2014, 2015 and the five months ended May 31, 2016, respectively. Our gross profit

margin was approximately 57.9%, 60.6% and 58.6% for the same periods, respectively. The

increase in our gross profit margin from 2014 to 2015 was due to a decrease in hardware costs

during the corresponding periods, which in turn increases the gross profit margins of our

system integration services and our sales of standard hardware and software. The decrease in

FINANCIAL INFORMATION